

No. 14-17111

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

Missouri, ex rel., Chris Koster, Attorney General; Nebraska, ex rel. Doug Peterson, Attorney General; Oklahoma, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt, Attorney General; Alabama, ex rel. Luther Strange, Attorney General; Kentucky, ex rel. Jack Conway, Attorney General; and Terry E. Branstad, Governor of the State of Iowa,

Appellants,

v.

Kamala D. Harris, solely in her official capacity as Attorney General of California; Karen Ross, solely in her official capacity as Secretary of the California Department of Food and Agriculture,

Appellees,

Humane Society of the United States; Association of California Egg Farmers,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor

Utah Attorney General's Office
350 North State Street, Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
pdouglas@utah.gov
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND ERRED IN FINDING THAT AMENDMENT WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE.....	6
A. Legal Standards: Article III, <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	6
B. Application.....	8
II. AN AMENDED COMPLAINT WOULD BE NOT BE FUTILE IN THIS CASE AND WOULD MEET STANDING REQUIREMENTS FOR A DORMANT COMMERCE CLAIM.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7
<i>Baker v. Pacific Far East Lines, Inc.</i> , 451 F. Sup. 84 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	9
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	13
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (1992).....	7
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp’t & Hous. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	15
<i>Jewel v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Buckley</i> , 356 F.3d 1067 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Jones v. Community Redevelopment Agency of City of Los Angeles</i> , 733 F.2d 646 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	13, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

Miller v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc., 845 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1988).....9

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose, 893 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1990).....9

Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....10

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....15, 16, 17

Sidebotham v. Robison, 216 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1954).....11

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....7

Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas, 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....15

State of Missouri et al. v. Harris et al., No. 2:14-cv-00341, Dkt. No. 102
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014).....3, 9

Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc., 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001).....7

Tipton v. Bearl Sprott Co., 175 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1949).....11

Welton v. Missouri, 91 U.S. 347 (1876).....13

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....9

U.S. Const. Art I, § 8..... 13

U.S. Const. III.....6

OTHER WORKS CITED

Bailey, Dee Von and Heidi R. LeBlanc, <i>Declaration of Professors</i>	2
Hayes, Dermot, <i>Affidavit of Professor Dermot Hayes</i>	2, 3, 8
Madison, James, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 42. (Garry Wills, ed. 1982).....	14
